
W]'

\

FORM OF ORDER SHEET
Court of

1397/2024Appeal No.

Date of order 
proceedings

Order or other proceedings with signature of judgeS.No.!

31 2

1- 29-Aug-24 The appeal of Mr. 

presented today by Mr. Amjad Ali Mardan Advocate. Tt is 

fixed for prclirninary hearing before Single Bench at 

Peshawar on 20-Sep-24. Parcha Peshi given to counsel for the 

appellant.

MUHAMMAD TRFAN

By order of the Chairman

\

4



I /
/
/

■r=

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 
SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

/2024Service Appeal No.

Muhammad Irfan (Bailiff BPS-04, Consumer 

Court Mardan) S/0 Gu! Chaman R/0 Mohallah 
Ishaq Zai Village KandarTehsil and Distt Mardan

............ Appellant

VERSUS

Govt of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Secretary 

Industries, Commerce and Technical Education 
Department KP, Civil Secretariat, Peshawar and
others........................................ . Respondents

INDEX
PageDescription of 

Documents
AnnexureS.No

Service Appeal 
along with affidavit
Application for 

restraining 
respondents from 
recovery along with
affidavit_________
Copy of posting 

order along with 

monthly salary 
statement

1 1'^
2

/b-li

A3
11-13

BCopy of impugned 

order of recovery 

dated 08.04.2019 

Copy of 
departmental 
appeal to
Secretary Industry 

dated 27.05.2021 

Copy of the 

impugned order 
dated 31.07.2024

4

\
C5

IS

D6 4

/



p
f\

r

Copy of the 

impugned audit 

para

7 E

>7H1
Wakalatnama8

Appella
Through

r ^
ACivLu:>- 'cI (Mardan)Am;

Advocate 

Supreme Court of Pakistan

& Muhamifiad Talha Khan'CMacdan) 

Advocate 

High Court

!umu

Dated: .08.2024

1



n
BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 

SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR
Service Appeal No. fS> ^ /2024

Muhammad Irfan (Bailiff BPS-04, Consumer 
Court Mardan) S/0 Gul Chaman R/0 Mohallah 

Ishaq Zai Village KandarTehsit and Distt Mardan
............Appellant

VERSUS

1. Govt of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Secretary 

Industries, Commerce and Technical Education 

Department KP, Civil Secretariat, Peshawar

2. Secretary Finance, Govt of Khyber 
Pakhtunkhwa, Civil Secretariat, Peshawar

3. Budget Officer-VIII, Finance Department, Govt 
of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Civil Secretariat 

Peshawar

4. Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, 10’^'^ 
Fort Road, Peshawar Cantt, Peshawar

5. Accounts Officer (HAD), Accountant General KP 

Office, 10*^ Fort Road, Peshawar Cantt, 

Peshawar

6. District Accounts Officer Mardan, at District 

Comptroller of Accounts Office, opposite District 

Courts Mardan

Audit Officer Inspection, District Accounts Office 

Mardan at District Comptroller of Accounts 

Office, opposite District Courts Mardan

7.

Respondents

It



n
0-

Appeal under Section 4 of Service 

Tribunal Act 1974 against original
order dated 08.04.2019 passed by

no 3 whereafterrespondent
appellant filed departmental 

appeal dated 

thereafter, 

appeal
respondent no 5 passed order

27.05.2021 and 

upon departmental 

dated 27.05.2021,

wherein31.07.2024
of judicial and utility 

allowance is restarted vide audit

dated
recovery

para drafted by respondent no 7 

which are illegal against law and 

facts, non-speaking, without lawful 

authority, coram non-judice, 

arbitrary, whimsical and of no legal 

effect.

Respected Sir,
Appellant humbly submits as under:

That vide order dated 10.02.2021, appellant is 

posted at Consumer Protection Court Mardan 

and working as Bailiff BPS-04 as evident from 

monthly salary statement (Copy of posting 

order and monthly salary statement is 

Annex "A")

That the Consumer Court has been established 

under KP Consumers Protection Act 1997.

1)

\
2) \

That the National Judicial Policy Making 

Committee (NJPMC) in its meeting held on
3)



f

10.02.2007 under the Chairmanship of the 

Hon'ble Chief Justice of Pakistan NJPHC 

approved judicial allowance to subordinate 

Courts Staff to the extent of 20% of running 

basic pay and utility allowances to the extent of 

10% of running basic pay, but not less than 

Rs.lOOO/- to the staff in BPS-1 to BPS-16.

That aforementioned decision of NJPMC was 

adopted by Govt, of NWFP, now KP and the 

above allowances were granted to Judicial 
Officer as well as Staff of Subordinate Courts 

vide 2 notifications.

4)

That the above facility is provided to staff of 

Attorney General.
5)

That the allowances were granted to the 

Advocate General KP Office as well.
6)

That Lahore High Court in WP No.1484/2008 

granted the same relief to employees of Federal 
Service Tribunal on the strength of decision of 

Attorney General.

7)

That Hon'ble Peshawar High Court granted 

allowance vide judgment dated 18.09.2012 to 

employees of District Judiciary in District 

Peshawar, Mardan and ail Districts of KP.

8)

That Hon'ble Peshawar High Court, Peshawar 

granted the allowances to para-legal staff of 

Provincial Anti-Corruption Court, KP Service 

Tribunal, Labour Court.

9)

10) That as a result of the writ petition No. 4141- 

P/2016i respondents granted the allowances and 

in presence of AAG vide order dated 10.04.2018



of Hon'ble Peshawar High Court, Peshawar as 

the purpose was achieved.

11) That in the year 2019, respondents stopped the 

payment of utility/ judicial allowance and started 

recovery of aforementioned allowances vide 

order dated 08.04.2019 passed by respondent 

no 3, which is illegal, against law and facts. 
(Copy of impugned order of recovery dated 

08.04.2019 is Annex "B")

12) That Judge Consumer Court addressed letter 

dated 17.04.2019 to Budget Officer, but in vain.

13) That the appellant filed departmental appeal 
dated 27.05.2021 to the Secretary Industries, 

but in vain. (Copy of departmental appeal to 

Secretary Industry dated 27.05.2021 is 

Annex "C")

14) That upon departmental appeal of the appellant, 

respondent no 5 issued letter dated 31.07.2024 

wherein staff of Consumer Court Mardan is held 

dis-entitled to judicial allowance and utility 

allowance which is illegal against law and facts 

(Copy of the impugned letter dated 

31.07.2024 is Annex "D")

15) That in pursuance of letter dated 31.07.2024,
\

respondent no 7 vide audit para started recovery
s

of the said allowances from the appellant which\ 

is illegal against law and facts (Copy of the ' 
impugned audit para is Annex "E")

\

16) That finding no other efficacious remedy, 

appellant approaches this hon'ble Tribunal on 

following grounds:-



GROUNDS:

Because admittedly judicial allowance, utility 

allowance is granted on the basis of judicial work 

as per notifications, judgments referred above.

A)

Because appellant Is also performing judicial 
duties like the staff of District & Sessions Court, 

Service Tribunal, Labour Court, Anti-Corruption 

Court.

B)

Because as per letter dated 21.06.2021 issued 

by Accounts Officer Directorate of Industries & 

Commerce KP, the nature of job of the staff of 

Consumer Court is judicial and they observe the 

office timing, working days calendar issued by 

the Peshawar High Court

C)

Because as per letter dated 22"^' June 2021, the 

Section Officer (litigation) of the Industries, 

Commerce and Technical Education Department 

KP has forwarded/referred the letter dated 

June 2021

D)

Because appellant are also entitled for 

continuance of the same allowance as granted to 

other subordinate staff of other Courts in 

province and even in Pakistan.

E)

Because as per 2024 SCMR 538 also reported in 

2024 PLC (CS) 830, employees of Solicitor Office 

working in Civil Secretariat are held entitled to 

reception of special allowance and utility 

allowance

F)

Because as per 2011 PLC (CS) 1373, the staff of 

the High Court of Sindh is held entitled for
G)

\



r)

judicial and utility allowance from the date of 

National Judicial Policy

Because as per 2023 PLC (CS) 457, superior 

judicial allowance is even allowed to Provincial 
Ombudsman (Mohtasib)

H)

I) Because as per 2019 PLC (CS) 238, employees 

of Provincial Criminal Prosecution Services are 

held entitled for the benefit of judicial allowance 

on the analogy of its reception by the staff of 

office of Advocate General

Because as per 2016 GBLR 37, employees of 

Banking Court and Custom Courts are held 

entitled to Special Judicial Aliowance/Judiclal 
Allowance

J)

Because as per 2016 PLC (CS) 1, the Honorable 

Sindh High Court directed the Government to re­
calculate pension after giving effect to judicial 
allowance and start the future payment 

accordingly and arrears be also paid

K)

Because as per PLD 2019 Islamabad 591, the 

employees of Federal Shariat Court are held 

entitled for increase in utility allowance etc

L)

M) Because the staff of the Consumer Court 

functions under the instructions of the Honorable 

Peshawar High Court wherein instructions 

regarding duty hours, vacations, uniform, 

institution of cases, scanning of court record etc
I

are issued to the staff of Consumer Court

Because appellant Is not dealt as per law, 
violating Article 4 of Constitution of Pakistani 
1973.

N)



I
Because appellant is discriminated, infringing 

Article 25/27 of the Constitution of Islamic 

Republic of Pakistan, 1973.

0)

Because Article 3 of the Constitution embodied 

to eliminate all sort of exploitations.
P)

Because as per PLD 1992 SC 207 1981 SCMR 

523, PLD 1969 SC 407, 2010 PLC (CS) 1178 

allowance once received by a civil servant, under 

a bonafide belief, can't be recovered as per 

principle of locus pointentlae

Q)

R) Because respondents are estopped from denying 

the judicial allowance as well as utility allowance 

already granted & received by the appellant.

Because as per 1996 SCMR 1185 and 2009 

SCMR 1, If a Tribunal or the Supreme Court 
decides a point of law relating to the terms and 

conditions of a civil servant who litigated, and 

there were other civil servants, who may not 

have taken any legal proceedings, in such a 

case, the dictates of justice and rule of good 

governance demand that the benefit of the said 

decision be extended to other civil servants also, 
who may, not be parties to that litigation, 

instead of compelling them to approach the 

Tribunal or any other legal forum. All citizens are 

equal before the law and entitled to equal 
protection of law as per Article 25 of the 

Constitution

S)

Because pay and pension is a recurring cause of 

action and no limitation runs in such like 

matters.

T)

I

I



1
Because impugned orders are without lawful 
authority.

Because appellant requests for raising other 

grounds at the time of arguments.

U)

V)

PRAYER;

It is, therefore, humbly prayed that, on 

acceptance of this appeal:-

i. The impugned original order
08.04.2019 passed by respondent no 3 & 
appellate order dated 31.07.2024 passed 
by respondent no 5 and audit para on the 
basis of the same drafted by respondent no 
7 & stoppage / deduction / recovery of 
judicial allowance and utility allowance in 

the pay of the appellant may please be 

declared as illegal, without lawful 
authority, arbitrary, coram non-judice, 

whimsical and of no legal effect and 

consequently, may please be set-aside.

dated

ii. Appellant may please be treated at par with 
other employees of Courts, Tribunals, 
subordinate legal staff and para-legal staff 

of all Courts in matter of judicial allowances 
utility allowances by declaringand

appellant entitled to reception of judicial as 

well as utility allowance w.e.f date of 

posting at Consumer Court.

ill. Any other relief deemed fit in the 
circumstances of th^ case may also be 

granted.
Appellant (

Through
Amjad,;ftn^ard^)^,^,;^, 

Advocate 

Supreme Court of Pakistan

1 !

& Muhamma'd^lha Khan (Mardan) 

Advocate 

High Court 

.08.2024Dated:



n
BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 

SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

/2024Service Appeal No.

Muhammad Irfan (Bailiff BPS-04, Consumer 

Court Mardan) S/0 Gul Chaman R/0 Mohallah 
Ishaq 2ai Village KandarTehsil and Distt Mardan

............Appellant

VERSUS

Govt of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Secretary 
Industries, Commerce and Technical Education 

Department KP, Civi! Secretariat, Peshawar and
Respondentsothers

AFFIDAVIT
BPS-04,

Consumer Court Mardan) S/O Gul Chaman 
R/0 Mohallah Ishaq Zai Village Kandar 

Tehsil and Distt Mardan (appellant) do
hereby solemnly affirm and declare that all the 

contents of this service appeai are true and 
correct to the best of my knowledge and belief 

and nothing has been concealed from this 

Tribunal.

(BailiffMuhammad IrfanI,

p^entDe

r.v’ ■*

\

\



BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 
SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

72024C.M No.
IN

/2024Service Appeal No.

Muhammad Irfan (Bailiff BPS-04, Consumer 

Court Mardan) S/0 Gul Chaman R/0 Mohallah 
Ishaq Zai Village KandarTehsil and Distt Mardan

............Appellant

VERSUS

Govt of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Secretary 

Industries, Commerce and Technical Education 
Department KP, Civil Secretariat, Peshawar and 

others Respondents

Application for restraining 

respondents from recovery of 
judicial and utility allowance till 

decision of the instant service 

appeal.

Respected Sir,
Applicant humbly submits as under:

1. That the aforementioned appeal has been filed 

today.

2. That the impugned orders passed by 
respondents are illegal order, in violation of the 

notifications and judgments referred in the 

service appeal as well as in violation of Article 

3, 4, 25 and 27 of the Constitution of Pakistan 
1973 and therefore the impugned orders are 

illegal order and not tenable in the eye of law.

3. That appellant/applicant has a strong prima 

facie case and, is sanguine about its success.



r.4. That balance of convenience lies in favour of the 

appellant/appiicant.

5. That there shall be irreparable loss to the 
appellant/applicant if the impugned orders are 
not suspended and respondents are not 
restrained from recovery of judicial and utility 

allowance.

6. That contents of the service appeal may please 
be treated as integral part of this application.

It is therefore humbly requested that 

respondents may please be restrained from 
recovery of judicial and utility allowance till 

decision of the instant service appeal.

/

App^ant
Through

■■yr .’'f"

rd a nAmjad 

Advocate 

Supreme Court of Pakistan
\
\

& Muhammach^ha Khan (Mardan) 

Advocate 

High Court

Dated: 2S_.08.2024

^ulvocd-i'

AFFIDAVIT
I, Muhammad Irfan (Bailiff BPS-04, 

Consumer Court Mardan) S/O Gul Chaman 

R/O Mohallah Ishaq Zai Village Kandar 

Tehsil and Distt Mardan (appellant) do
hereby solemnly affirm and declare that all the 

contents of this application are true and correct 

j^the best of my knowledge and belief and 

oothing has been concealed from this Tribunal.
2-“;.-

/T/ 

VgA-y-
1- y

!

.jnfiTeponent
6



:'
t

\ directorate of
i-fcW iviivii:. rvv- ii-

id"' KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA, PESHAWAR
; )

\>
ORDER.

On thb recommen-dation'of Departmental Selection. Committee of the Directorate of 

Industries & Commerce, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Mr. Muhammad Irfan S/o Gul Chainan, Resident of 

Moh: Ishaq Zai, Village Kandar, District Mardan, CNIC No. 1610N9581730-7 is hereby appointed 

Bailiff BPS-04 (9900-440-23100) in this Directorate and posted against the vacant post of Bailiff 

(BPS-04) at Consumer Court, Mardan on the following terms and conditions that:-

will produce medical fitness- certificate from Medical Superintendent, District H/Q 

Hospital, Mardan.

.Cj appointment will be governed by the provision of Khyber Paklitunkhwa, Civil 
Servants Act, 1973 and other Rules & regulations enforced by the Provincial Government 
from time to time.

He will initially, be on probation for a period of one year extendable for another year with 
tire specific order of appointing authority within two months of the expiry of first year of 

probation period. . . ■ .

He will be given minimum pay of .the post in the Basic Pay Scale-04 
(9900-440-23100) per month with other allowances as may be admissible under the rules 
of the Provincial Government as per entitlement.

His service will be liable to termination on one month’s notice from either side. In case of 
resignation without notice, one month salary and allowance if any, will be forfeited to tire 

Government. .

He will join duty at his own expenses.

as

^ 1. He

His2.

3.

4.

• 5.

6.

Sd/- Director IC,
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

Dated. /^/Q2/2021.RndstlNo. 771/98-DI-Admn:

Copy of the above is forwarded toi-

The Judge Consumer Court, Mardan.

The District Accounts Officer, Mardan.
Mr. Muhammad Irfan S/o Gul Chaman, Resident of Moh; Ishaq Zai, Village Kandar, 
District Mardan.
Personal file of the official concerned

1.

1:

• 3.

4.

Adminiitrlpve Officer, 
Directorate of InduHries & Commerce, 

Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar



-A'

Government ot’Khyber Pakhtunkliwa 
District Accounts Office Marclim 

Monthly Salary Statement (June-2024)
< -v

Personal Information of Mr MUHAMMAD IRFAN d/w/s of GUL CHAMAN

Personnel Number: 00967506 
Date of Birth: 03.05.1993

NTN:
Lenath of Scrv'icc: 03 Vcars 04 MudiIi.'- U(j5 D:;'

CNIC 1610195817307
Entry into Govt. Service: 27.02.2021 ‘-.S

Employment Category: Active Permanent 
Designation: BAILIFF
DDO Code; MR4727-Consumer Protection Coun, Mardan

GPF Section: 002

S0003384-GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER P \KH

Cash Cenier:Payroll Section: 002
38-800.110GPF Balance;Interest Applied: NoGPF A/C No:

Vendor Number: 30589942 - MUHAMMAD IRFAN UBL A/C 0109000273513311
Pay Scale Type: Civil I'a;. Suigc: 3BPS: 04Pay scale: BPS For - 2022Pay and Allowances:

.-vniuiiiit__________ Wauc tv nc
House Rent Allowance 45'>i) 
Medical Allowance

AmountWage type
2.187.00100116.670.00

1,785.00
Basic Pay0001 i.Staj.ou1300Convey Allowance 20051210 (‘-OIjU.OUUtility Allov.ance20()718746,000.00Judicial Allowance 
Dress Allowance - 2021

1584
1.000 00Washing Allowance 202123121.000.002311 1.551.00Dispr. Red All 15%2022KI’ 

Aclhoc Relief All 2023 35%
2341600.00Integrated Allowance 2021 

Adhoc Rcl Al 15%22(PS17)
2313' 5.pu.’.0023781,551.002347

Deductions - General

.AiinriiiitWage typeAmountWage type
-000.003501 Benevolent Fund-1,230.003004 GPF Subscription

0.i;0-300.004004 R. Benefits & Death Comp:

Deductions - Loans and Advances

IhOaiiccDeiUicliuaPrincipal amountDescriptionLoan

Deductions - Income Tax 
Payable:

0.00Recoverable.Exempted: 0.000.00Recovered till June-2024:0.00

43.317.imNet Pay; (Rs.);-2,130.00Deductions: (Rs.):45,447.00Gross Pay (Rs.):

Payee Name: MUHAMMAD IRFAN
AccountNumber: 273513311 ^ n m 4
Bank Details: UNITED BANK LIMITED. 210945 Garhi Kapura Br. Mardan. Garhi kapura Bi. Mardan.. MARDAN

Balance:Earned:Availed:Opening Balance:Leaves:

Permanent Address: 
City: MARDAN 
Temp. Address: 
City:

Koicdng Si:n;iS' Nc Ofri.iaiDomicile: NVi' - Khyber Pakhlunkhwa

Email:

Ax
fti'i

N

r:
i.

(503067627o9.08.2024/I6:43:54) 2) All aiiwunls are in Pak Rupees 3) Errors & omissions excepieJ



t

NO.BOV1I!/FD/1-8(B)/2017-2018 

Dated Peshawar the, 08.04.2019
c

To.
The Section Officer (B&A)
Industries Department.

FXPENDITURE THAN REVlSpn ESTIMATES 2018-19jEXCESSSubject:-

I am directed to refer to the subiect noted above and to state that as 

attached statement, the offices of consumer courts have made excess 

revised estimate 2018-19 under the object utility allowance and
per
expenditure than 

judicial allowances, which needs clarification.
U is. therefore, requested to send a copy of notification of Provincial

under the Judicial Allowance and utility allowance is permissible
If notification in this regard has not been

Government where
to the staff of consumer protection courts.
issued then thejlsttatl^es may he dUg^ed and the amount drawn.by.tne sta f 

co'u^y he mcoverejand the same may be degosited m govt.
of consumer 

treasury under intimation to this department on top priority basis, please.

■J
Fncl! as above.

(K ^AN BAHADUR) 
budget OFFICER-Vlll

/iff s'jts'sr

X <r
i-

\\

\

. u



.... >'

To
The Secretary,
Industries, Commerce and Technical Education 
Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa,
Civil Secretariat, Peshawar.

Departmental appeal against order dated 
08.04.2019 passed by Budget Officer-YIII, 
Finance Department KP wherein appellant is 
held dis-entitled to reception of judicial and 
utility allowance which is illegal against law and 
facts.

Sir,
Appellant humbly submits as under:

It is most respectfully submitted that appellant is 
working at Consumer Court Mardan and performing judicial 
duties like other similarly placed employees in District 
Judiciary as well as High Court, Federal Shariat Court, 
Tribunals and Special Courts. The grant of judicial and utility 
allowance is approved by the Hon’ble Chief Justice in the year 
2007 and thereafter upheld by various Courts of the Country 
including the High Court of Sindh, Lahore High Court, 
Islamabad High Court and the Hon’ble Peshawar High Court 
Peshawar. Appellant is working under the umbrella of 
Peshawar High Court wherein institictions regarding timings, 
duty hours, holiday calendar, uniform, institution and disposal 
of cases and computerization of Court record are issued by the 
High Court.

It is therefore humbly requested that oder dated 
08.04.2019 passed by Budget Officer-VIII Finance 
Department KP may please be set aside and appellant may 
please be held entitled to judicial and utility allowance 
w.e.f date of posting at Consumer Court.

?■

;(Appellant)

/Muhammad Irfan S/0 Gul Chaman 
R/O Mohallah Ishaq Zai Village Kandar 
Distt Mardan

Dated: 27.05.2021

■i'



I

%

I

?
/

Office of
Accotitii^^^ GenerotZ
Khyber Pakhlunkhwa Peshawar 

Phone: 091 9211250-53 __
Datcd:31.07.2024

NO.H-24(78)DAO KOHAT/

To r

The Dislricl Complrollcr of Accounts, 
.i. Kohat. ..•rit:

'i, <•' -.4 • • # •
JUDICfAL ALLOWANf^P*- AND UTILITY ALLOWANCE

letter

GRANT OFSubject;*

refer to yourdirected toThe undersigned is

i\'o.0I/DCA/KT/PR-l/2023-2‘I dated 01.07.2024 on 

■■■and to state that the said .allowance is ad^issjbleJo_Pgshawar High Court and 

its sub-ordmate judiciary, only (copy enclosed), and since Consumers Courts 

are-working under the JiirisdibUbn of Industries Department, therefore, the 

' staff of the Consumers Courts are hot entitled to the subject allowances, with

ihfe exception df judges staff.
' • •r-j’-

the above noted subject

.f\*•' 5

Splicer (had)ACCOU

Copy for information and necessary action all DAO’s.

AUssletl jQ;f\
. Iifnj3u Ai; 4,4

SL;*4t:.in2-JoufX



>

li'- i • . r*I i... i
- ’fI

!i : I . I;
ir k
/ I

i

' C verpa>nicni due »o ^nynicmjof judicial allowance umouiitine to Rs. 1.152 mi in

According.to ihe clarification bf llie Accounlanl General ^yber ^
2l»(7SjDAO kohai/343044 dated 3t07l2024; ihe Judicial illlowance is not odrhissibl^ o ihe
sia(TofGonsUerPrciicclion.GourtcxceptlliejudgcsortHesaidcoum^ i j
Duringihe-cLification audit Wthe Disllicl Compimllcr oTAcePunts Mardoji I^pr 
year 43-24- it was noticed that a sum ofRs. hl52 million wjis irregularly paid od aepunt of
;;:i;ncc to the staffs 0^

mcntmncdnolificntionjvhichresilUed into overpayment of Rs. l.I , j ^ j

t
vide;lei erNo. H-I

above
I Amounl !

ji.
fijoop.oo______
(iiooxoo I j!~3.0Q0-0Q__
9.00X00 1 i ! IQS.OOO-OO
ri'nnn.oo ! H 72.000.00_^

).00i I lOS.OOO.tIO 

e.00p~00 11,72.000-00 

gjOQXQQ li ] 72.000.00 
filoob.oo : !I(72,000^0_

Total
rnct CcntgrPcscripiion___
Consumer Protcclion‘Court 
Mardan

BPS iNamePers.no.'
72.000.00 .I I iGrade 03vbUS.AF KHAN 

[SHTIAQ ALl 
SALMA________
mushtaqali ;

766714 •
Grade 03 Do590S29

DoGrade 16
T:7jI2 Grade 04 Do 1

MOHAMMAD •
ARIF

»; I i 9.00•'ll Do__ L.Grade 16:129316
^67497

ii \

iD'o VlGrade 03•SAJIDALI
FAZAL DAYAN f.

1

:■ !i^ I-iGrade 04if 467499
I *>BAKHT 2ADA Grade 03; Do » .967502 ; I

MUHAMMAD ,
IRFAN

II t

6;00b.00 :i.72.000.00k Grade 04, Do . .967506 ■ jI
V {I.SHADM;\N ' ,,

fCHAN __
SAR ANjKm 
MUHAMMAD .
Asim______ I
UMAR FARO^ 

SHAH ' 
MAMMOOD -

i:! ■1-bfo . ill ■ 9'^oob.oo ■ i lOlOOO.OO 
6.000.00 ! ; 72.000.011

Grade 1650511798 I
I ,!do LGrade 03! I«I856304 ; \1
I

•^Do • 6.000.00.L Crude 06 ~2.U[)0.00
72.0U0.0U

SS2105
.Do 6.000.00Grade 03910792

I IDoGrade 14 9^00 00 KlS.OiXX'U915466
> »1 . 4I 1

' • / .M • . ' I I : . ; [

The mailer is brouglitilo the notice for recovery under intimation to audit. ;
■ ’ I '' ' ■ '

The lapse occurred di; to vwok internal cohlroh 

Audit Ofilcer Inspection

i

I* »J :i '(
I
A. il , lt;.-

i

: ■■:0

\

aiu':;*' • ^ :
k

y'/I

li : i i(M 1
3

vj J

I
I



...........

jl'i.J4/
5

/SUV"

4

I -4** • S •
4^

i .*
4

r

.' 4<
y 1i

•»

*.,

4# >

uoiKiPcIsui jwyjo
y

'IOJ1U03 icmai'ui :ic3a\ oi 3np p3uno30 2sJb[ stH 

•Hpno Oi uoiiuujiiui Japun -OoAOoaJ Joj oopou sin pi mSnaiqsi Jaiicuiaqi 

•UOMIIUI ozc-l J° lu=uiXcdj5AOoiu! pjiinssi ViHAAU0!1C0U!10U pcumiuauiwoqc
OM, JO oo„o|0!A u. uop^W unoo uopooioM ^ouin^oo oq.jo y,o,s oq, o, 

uo p!0d XuoinSooi. soA^ uo.|,!U. ozfl J<> <■ >"'l>
m oqi iOj uop«W Sionooov JO Jo|I«ltoop .ouis.a oip Jo K.pnn uopcouiUM oqi

•sunoD pics aqijo saSpnf sip id^oxo unoo uopooioid iauinsuoo JO
-0«)0,0|q.«|Uipc lou SI 00UBA^0llv■^t!llln otl -KOZ-iO-lC P=10P PPC-Ct'CflO'to't OVa(SiK 

sp!A OA^qquniippd «q<M>I lojouoo urounojoy oqi Jo uoticouin|o »m oi 3u!pioMV
•sy 0) 3ui|unouJO fl3U0A\Q|iD ^^inpn JO l«oiu-<Ki 01 onp luauLtcdiwouoiiifui Z£y\

V
4



♦

%

Gmail • CHANGES ALERT • MR4727 Oatad 24.08.2024»8/26/24,11:32AM

Protection Court Mardan <consumercourlmrd@ginail.Gmail CO(Tl>Consumer

CHANGES ALERT • MR4727 Dated 24.08.2024
1 message

Sat,Aug 24,2024 a! 6:1?PMEmployee Services <SERVICES@pifra.90v,pk> 
To: CONSUMERCOURTMRD@gmail.com

00127312 MUSHTAQALI
00127312 3905 (Juslice(ROP)) Monthly deduction amount changed to PKR 12000.00- w.e.f 01.08.2024 to 31.07.20 u 

00129316 MOHAMMAD ARIF
00129316 3905 {Justic8(R0P)) Monthly deduction amount changed to PKR 23000.00^ w.e.f 01.03.2024 to . . j 

00590829ISHTIAQAU -...nTymc005908293905(JusUce(ROP))MonlhlydeductionamountchangedloPKR12000.00-w.e.f01.08.2024  to j

00652176 3905 (JusUce(ROP)) Monthly deduction amount changed to PKR 21000.00-w.e.f 01.08.2024 to 31,07.202j 

00766714 YOUSAF KHAN
007667143905(Juslice(ROP))Monlh1ydeduclionamounlchangedtoPKR12000.00-w.e.f01.08.202 o

00856304 SAR ANJAM
00856304 3905 (Justice(ROP)) Monthly deduction amount changed to PKR 12000.00-w.e.f 01.08.2024 to . 4..

00882105MUHAMMADASiM
008821053905(JustJce(ROP))MonthlydeduclionamountchangedtoPKR 12000.00-w.e.fOl.08.2024lo3 .

00910792 UMAR FAROOQ o.
00910792 3905 {Justice(ROP)) Monthly deduction amount changed to PKR 12000.00-w.e.f 01.08.2024 to 31,0 . r

00915466 SHAH MAHMOOD o.
00915466 3905 {Juslice{RbP)) Monthly deduction amount changed to PKR 19000.00- w.e.f 01.08.2024 to 31.07.202

w.e.f 01.08,2024 to 31.07.2025
00967497 SAJID All

00967497 3905 (Justice(ROP)) Monthly deduction amount changed to PKR 12000,00- 
00967499 FAZAL DAYAN ,

00967499 3905 (Justice(ROP)) Monthly deduction amount changed to PKR 12000.00- w.e.f 01.08,2024 to 31.07,202 

’’ 00967502 BAKHTZADA
00967502 3905 (Justice{ROP)) Monthly deduction amount changed to PKR 12000.00- w.e.f 01.08.2024 to 31.07.202-^

00967506 MUHAMMAD IRFAN ..no-
00967506 3905 {Justice{ROP)) Monthly deducUon amount changed to PKR 12000.00- w.e.f 01.08.2024 to 31.07.202. 

60511798 SHADMAN KHAN
3905 (Justice(ROP)} Monthly deduction amount changed to PKR 23000.00- w.e.f 01.08.2024 to 31.07.20.0

)i ■

I

50511798

^ ^ J- --J.’.5 ilk. ^ ^ ^ ..s j'  ̂^ '̂
^ ijjS ^ ^ ^ lp'.jki. ji ^ J U ^ ^ ./S ^ ^

Kind Regards,
FA5S Directorate
hnp;//www.fabs.gov,pk

Amiaii
SuPiUChS Court

• This Is an auto generated mall from PSH system, Do not reply *** 
‘‘Errors & omissions excepted

mailto:CONSUMERCOURTMRD@gmail.com


•■i

4 /
I

pj
7

,e;' ... i'l. '* '* •!*.*• .
/

Z.
<.

" 2^^ppelM ^1“^'.'
;<"~

( *:?I

Ci^/Zty' yj'>9<9 / VA 0 !'•J
i«-YV\ce- ^)]p r

r.;--
V

;N / x.o
I>

/ . ’*T

b''i_/ijj^)[Jlr/^j(3U^(^iii->0b/:
'■ ' ' ' '7i|

M t ^?4jE|5
<> i*

r .4
;r

M
f5
’ -

^\^/j:(.liS;,Cr^~‘^ iJ-'^Z-^^'^’''‘'‘'^^

I.J :ja d.»vi wj^i i::.;j

•>.

•;

J2^\ »L U •f >--•-- 'W«c»

.-3,. ;
f’
-5

»V56tJ
-C-J

c^.

c^ !

(£jiijl —;/Jc_ laSS'o-^
0321-98R2434 0321-9B70175

(tMlL-.

IvUa >,>>

1 \L^UrtUo.__J ftfljfSL-J HS C . CjS^

*>

AL-i CarnScrnii-icr


